## RESOLUTION

Expressing the sincere sadness and condolences of the Congress of the Federated States of Micronesia to the family of the late Jimmy G. Sablan, at his passing on April 4, 2019.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA:

- 1 WHEREAS, Jimmy G. Sablan, age 50, was born on January 26,
- 2 1969, in Houk, Chuuk, and passed away on April 4, 2019, in
- 3 Saipan; and
- 4 WHEREAS, Jimmy G. Sablan was a member of CNMI Catholic
- 5 Association; was President of Namoi Taipung Association; was
- 6 Treasurer of ACH Chuuk Association; was a member of Friends of
- 7 Xavier Saipan (FOX-Saipan); was a member of Statewide
- 8 Independent Living Council (SILC); was a member of CNMI Council
- 9 on Developmental Disabilities (CDD); and was a member of the
- 10 Center for Living Independently (CLI) Board; and
- 11 WHEREAS, Jimmy G. Sablan attended the Northern Marianas
- 12 College, where he graduate Cum Laude with an Associate of Arts
- 13 in Liberal Arts and an Associate of Applied Science in Criminal
- 14 Justice; and
- 15 WHEREAS, Jimmy G. Sablan received certificates of
- 16 recognition for Outstanding Services as a Student Volunteer,
- 17 Outstanding Services as a Tutor and Outstanding Leadership &
- 18 Dedicated Service while attending Northern Marianas College;
- 19 and

- 1 WHEREAS, Jimmy G. Sablan attended Xavier High School where
- 2 he graduated with honors and served as Student Body President;
- 3 and
- WHEREAS, Jimmy G. Sablan was a staff member and tutor at
- 5 Northern Marianas College, where he worked with high risk and
- 6 gifted students to help them maximize their educational
- 7 potential; and
- 8 WHEREAS, Jimmy G. Sablan was a client advocate for
- 9 citizens of the FSM in Saipan, conducting outreach to clients
- 10 with disabilities to ensure their issues were favorably
- 11 resolved; and
- 12 WHEREAS, Jimmy G. Sablan was Program Manager for the
- 13 Northern Marianas Protection & Advocacy Systems, Inc. where he
- 14 was responsible for the administration of federally funded
- 15 grant programs, including working with in house counsel,
- 16 program advocates and other staff, while serving on multiple
- 17 state and local boards; and
- 18 WHEREAS, Jimmy G. Sablan was one of 13 children of
- 19 Greforia & Mary Sablan; and
- 20 WHEREAS, Jimmy G. Sablan is survived by his daughter,
- 21 Temikah Jae Sablan; now, therefore,
- 22 BE IT RESOLVED by the Twenty-First Congress of the
- 23 Federated States of Micronesia, Second Special Session, 2019,
- 24 that the Congress hereby expresses its sincere sadness and

```
1 condolences to the family of the late Jimmy G. Sablan, at his
 2 passing on April 4, 2019; and
        BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that certified copies of this
 4 resolution be transmitted to the President of the Federated
 5 States of Micronesia and Ms. Temikah Jae Sablan
6
 7 Date: 7/17/19
                            Introduced by: /s/ Robson U. Romolow
                                                Robson U. Romolow
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
```

3 of 3